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BURNHAM AGAINST FISHERS ISLAND ELECTRIC CORP. FOR 

VIOLATIONS OF NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE LAW SECTION 66-J 
AND 16 NYCRR §§ 11.4 AND 13.3 

 
I. INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to 16 NYCRR Part 12 and 16 NYCRR § 13.15, Fishers Island Community Center, 

Inc. (“Community Center”) and Brad Burnham respectfully submit this complaint to the New York 

State Public Service Commission (“Commission”) against Fishers Island Electric Corp. (“FIEC”) 

due to FIEC’s repeated violations of Public Service Law (“PSL”) Section 66-j by flatly and 

unreasonably refusing to provide interconnection to (1) a 24.8-kilowatt “zero export” inverter-

based rooftop solar photovoltaic system the Community Center proposes to install on its property 

(or “CC Solar Project”), and (2) a 4.56-kW “zero export” inverter-based rooftop solar photovoltaic 

system that Mr. Burnham proposes to install on a garage on his property (“Garage Solar Project,” 

and collectively with the CC Solar Project, the “Solar Projects”).  

When the Community Center recently explained to FIEC that FIEC’s complete refusal to 

provide interconnection to the CC Solar Project violated PSL § 66-j, FIEC responded by 

threatening to terminate the Community Center’s service if it proceeds with the CC Solar Project. 

FIEC likewise recently threatened to terminate Mr. Burnham’s electric service if he proceeded 

with his Garage Solar Project.  
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FIEC opposes the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s Solar Projects and all other 

renewable energy generation on Fishers Island for self-serving business reasons. FIEC has taken 

a dizzying array of factually and legally baseless positions in attempting to thwart the Solar 

Projects. For example, FIEC first told the Community Center that it could not install its Solar 

Project without first submitting an application to FIEC demonstrating that the Solar Project “is 

properly designed and safe for interconnection” – but FIEC simultaneously stated it was “not 

currently in a position to consider such applications.” 

FIEC has also claimed unidentified but purportedly insurmountable technical impediments 

(apparently unique to FIEC among all New York State utilities) prohibit it from providing 

interconnection to the Solar Projects (or any other customer-owned renewable energy facilities). 

In response, the Community Center provided FIEC with detailed technical schematics and other 

information (prepared by experienced solar power engineers) demonstrating that the CC Solar 

Project can operate in parallel with FIEC’s distribution system in a manner that will have 

absolutely no adverse impacts on reliability or safety. FIEC has never identified any actual 

technical bases for its refusal to provide interconnection to the CC Solar Project. Instead, FIEC’s 

own correspondence demonstrate that its unfounded claims of technical impediments are a pretext 

for FIEC’s economic opposition to development of customer-owned renewable energy projects in 

its service territory. 

FIEC has refused to interconnect and otherwise frustrated the Community Center’s Solar 

Project by making demands and imposing conditions that have no basis in FIEC’s tariff and 

otherwise violate multiple provisions of PSL § 66-j. Specifically, FIEC has demanded that the CC 

Solar Project operate entirely “off grid” via a manual disconnect switch. The Community Center 

has repeatedly attempted to work with FIEC to resolve the impasse but FIEC has rebuffed the 
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Community Center’s efforts. As noted above, in violation of its own tariff and 16 NYCRR § 13.3, 

FIEC responded to the Community Center’s most recent outreach by threatening to terminate the 

Community Center’s electric service if it proceeded with the Solar Project. 

Mr. Burnham obtained a building permit for his proposed Garage Solar Project from the 

Town of Southold in November 2021. However, when Mr. Burnham’s engineering contractor 

provided FIEC with the technical drawings/electrical specifications for the Garage Solar Project 

in July 2022, FIEC threatened to disconnect Mr. Burnham’s electric service if he installed the 

Garage Solar Project on his property – in violation FIEC’s tariff and 16 NYCRR § 11.4. 

In addition to violating PSL § 66-j, 16 NYCRR §§ 11.4 and 13.3, and its own tariff, FIEC’s 

unreasonable opposition to the Solar Projects and any other customer-owned renewable energy 

generation on Fishers Island is inconsistent with New York State’s climate policy objectives, 

including those in the Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act (“CLCPA”). 

Because FIEC has repeatedly refused to provide interconnection to the Community 

Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s Solar Projects in violation of PSL § 66-j, the Community Center and 

Mr. Burnham are compelled to file this complaint. Among other relief the Commission may 

impose, the Community Center and Mr. Burnham respectfully request an order (1) directing FIEC 

to provide immediate interconnection to the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s Solar 

Projects as mandated by PSL § 66-j, and in a manner that does not impose any illegal technical or 

economic requirements on the Community Center, Mr. Burnham, or their Solar Projects, and (2) 

directing FIEC to provide interconnection for up to 200 kilowatts of customer-owned solar electric 

generating equipment on Fishers Island (including the Solar Projects) while FIEC evaluates 

whether any improvements or modernization of its infrastructure are necessary to accommodate 

further renewable generation. 
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I. Factual and Legal Background 

A. Fishers Island Community Center, Inc. 

Fishers Island Community Center, Inc. is a not-for-profit charitable corporation organized 

in 2005 under the laws of New York State. The Community Center provides cultural, educational, 

athletic, and social activities throughout the year for the benefit of all residents of Fishers Island. 

The Community Center operates from a facility located at 66 Hound Lane, Fishers Island, 

New York 06390 (“Property”). The Community Center leases the Property from Fishers Island 

Development Corporation (“FIDCO”). 

B. Brad Burnham 

Brad Burnham resides at 2646 Peninsula Road, Fishers Island, New York 06930 

(“Burnham Residence”).  

C. Fishers Island Electric Corporation 

FIEC is a privately-owned utility that is “the sole entity providing electric services on 

Fishers Island.”1 The Commission has repeatedly identified FIEC as an “investor-owned utility” 

(or “IOU”).2 

FIEC serves the island community of Fishers Island, which is part of the Town of Southold 

in Suffolk County, New York.3 FIEC serves approximately 760 customers including residential, 

 
1  Case 21-E-0580, Petition of Fishers Island Electric Corp. for Authority to Impose a System Improvement 

Charge and to Incur Indebtedness for a Term in Excess of Twelve Months Pursuant to Sections 65 and 
69 of the Public Service Law, Verified Petition (filed Nov. 30, 2021), at 1. 

2  Case 19-E-0525, Minor Rate Filing of Fishers Island Electric Corp. to Increase its Annual Revenues by 
about $300,000 or 16.43%, Order Determining Revenue Requirement and Rate Design (Issued Sept. 18, 
2020), at 14 (“FIEC 2020 Rate Order”); Case 09-M-0311, Implementation of Chapter 59 of the Laws of 
2009 Establishing a Temporary Annual Assessment Pursuant to Public Service Law § 18-a(6), Order 
Approving Tariff Amendments and Ordering Modifications (Issued April 17, 2015), at 10, Appendix B.  

3  FIEC 2020 Rate Order at 1. 
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commercial, and seasonal residents of Fishers Island.4 FIEC is owned by the Fishers Island Utility 

Company, Inc. (“FIUC”) and FIDCO.5 FIEC has limited generating facilities and purchases most 

of the electricity it provides to its customers from the City of Groton, Connecticut.6 Unlike New 

York State, most of Connecticut’s electricity still comes from fossil fuel-fired electric generating 

units.7 FIEC also distributes electricity produced by a diesel generator located on Fishers Island.8 

The Community Center’s Property and the Burnham Residence are in FIEC’s service 

territory. The Community Center and Mr. Burnham are thus customers of FIEC. 

D. FIEC’s Interconnection Obligations Under Public Service Law § 66-j 

FIEC’s obligations regarding interconnection with customer-owned “solar electric 

generating systems” like the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s proposed Solar Projects are 

set forth in PSL § 66-j. As summarized by the Commission, Section 66-j “directed New York’s 

investor owned electric utilities [including FIEC] to enable interconnection and net energy 

metering for renewable energy generating equipment owned or operated by a customer 

generator.”9 

PSL § 66-j(2) provides that electric corporation’s like FIEC “shall provide interconnection 

of solar … electric generating equipment owned or operated by a customer-generator and for net 

energy metering, provided that the customer-generator enters into a net energy metering contract 

with the corporation or complies with the corporation’s net energy metering schedule and complies 

 
4  Id. 
5  Id. 
6  Id. at 2. 
7  https://www.eia.gov/state/?sid=CT#tabs-4 
8  Case 21-E-0580, Petition of Fishers Island Electric Corporation for Authority to Impose a System 

Improvement Charge and to Incur Indebtedness for a Term in Excess of Twelve Months Pursuant to 
Section 65 and 69 of the Public Service Law, Verified Petition (Filed November 30, 2021), at 1. 

9  E.g., Case 19-E-0514, Tariff Filing by Plattsburg Municipal Lighting Dept. to Modify Its Electric Tariff 
Schedule, Order Approving Tariff Amendments (Issued Nov. 15, 2019), at 2. 
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with standards and requirements established under [PSL § 66-j].” Under PSL § 66-j (3) (a), FIEC 

was required to establish a model net energy metering contract and schedule for customer-owned 

solar electric generating equipment over 20 years ago. At this time, neither the Community Center 

nor Mr. Burnham are pursuing net metering but merely want to install their proposed Solar 

Projects. 

Safety standards for solar electric generating equipment like the Community Center’s and 

Mr. Burnham’s proposed Solar Projects are set forth in PSL § 66-j (5) and (5-a). Under Section 

66-j (5) (a) and (5-a) (a), FIEC was also required to “establish standards … necessary for net 

energy metering and the interconnection of … solar electric generating equipment … to its system” 

more than 20 years ago. Those “interconnection” standards can include (1) “equipment necessary 

to isolate automatically the solar generating system … from the utility system for voltage and 

frequency deviations,” or (2) “a manual lockable disconnect switch … located on the outside of 

the customer’s premises and externally accessible for the purpose of isolating the solar electric 

generating equipment.”10  

Under PSL § 66-j (5-a) (c), unless specifically authorized by the PSC, an electric 

corporation like FIEC may not require customer-generators like the Community Center or Mr. 

Burnham “to comply with additional safety or performance standards, perform or pay for 

additional tests, or purchase additional liability insurance provided that the solar electric generating 

 
10  PSL § 66-j (5) (a) (i, ii) and (5-a) (a) (i, ii). Notably, the “Interconnection Requirements” set forth in 

Section II of the Commission’s Standardized Interconnection Requirements (“SIR”) include Section D, 
titled “Disconnect Switch,” which states: “Generating equipment with system size larger than 25 kW 
and non-inverter based systems of 25 kW or less shall be capable of being isolated from the utility system 
by means of an external, manual, visible, gang-operated, load break disconnecting switch.” That 
requirement is not applicable to the Community Center’s or Mr. Burnham’s proposed Solar Projects 
because they are both inverter-based systems of less than 25 kW. 
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equipment … meets the safety standards” established by the Commission or the Department of 

Public Service (“DPS”). 

Pursuant to PSL § 66-j, the Commission promulgated additional interconnection safety 

standards for customer-owned renewable energy resources in the Standardized Interconnection 

Requirements and Application Process for New Distributed Generators and/or Energy Storage 

System of 5 MW or Less Connected in Parallel with Utility Distribution Systems (“SIR,” last 

modified in May 2022). Although FIEC asserts it is not subject to the SIR, FIEC has never disputed 

that the detailed technical/electrical specifications for the Solar Projects the Community Center 

and Mr. Burnham provided to FIEC satisfy the safety standards set forth in the SIR. 

In addition to PSL § 66-j, the CLCPA is also relevant to FIEC’s obligation not to obstruct 

development of renewable energy resources like the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s 

proposed Solar Projects. The CLCPA establishes a target for New York State of 70% renewable 

energy by 2030, which includes 6,000 MW of solar by 2025. A significant portion of that 6,000 

MW of solar energy will be comprised of smaller-scale distributed generation (“DG”) facilities 

like the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s Solar Projects. Electric utilities like FIEC cannot 

adopt policies and practices that frustrate the CLCPA’s objectives. 

E. FIEC’s History of Opposition to Solar Energy Development on Fishers Island 

The CLCPA and FIEC’s obligations under PSL § 66-j notwithstanding, FIEC has openly 

opposed development of solar and other renewable energy development on Fishers Island.  

On August 19, 2020, FIEC Director Tom Siebens posted an article on FishersIsland.net 

titled “Renewable Energy: Challenges on Fishers Island.”11 Mr. Siebens’s article claimed that 

 
11 https://fishersisland.net/2020/08/renewable-energy-challenges-on-fishers-island/. A copy of Mr. 

Siebens’s article is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 
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“technical challenges” prevented FIEC from “incorporating solar or other renewables into the 

island’s energy mix.” Mr. Siebens’s article also described purported “economic challenges” and 

“regulatory challenges” to renewable energy development, and Mr. Siebens claimed FIEC’s 

business model prohibited its customers from installing solar panels: 

An electric utility generally is required to maintain electricity distribution 
infrastructure with enough capacity to provide 100% of each customer’s power 
needs, even if some customers, at times, use solar or other renewable sources of 
power. Maintaining that capacity represents a fixed cost that the utility recovers in 
electric rates, which include a “capacity charge” component. Yet rate revenue from 
a customer that uses its own renewable generation typically drops. The customer 
buys less power from the electric utility. In addition, under “net metering”, revenue 
from power the customer does purchase is reduced by credits for surplus renewable 
power the customer does not use but supplies to the electric grid. 

Faced with such a reduced revenue scenario, [FIEC] would have to increase rates 
to recover its fixed costs, resulting in higher electricity bills for customers, 
including those who do not have renewable energy facilities. An upward spiral of 
rates could drive still more customers, if they could afford it, to install solar or other 
renewable power generation, compounding the problem. 

In effect, although more renewable generation would be good for green energy, it 
could conflict with the Electric Company’s policy goal of recovering its fixed costs 
in a way that is fair and keeps electricity as affordable as possible across the 
community. 

Mr. Siebens’s article demonstrates that FIEC’s opposition to solar power development on Fishers 

Island is largely a matter of perceived economic self-preservation. Mr. Siebens openly stated that 

“renewable generation … would conflict with [FIEC’s] policy goal” of recovering its “fixed 

costs.” Mr. Siebens even characterized installation of solar power facilities on Fishers Island as a 

“problem.” 

F. August 2021 – March 2022: FIEC’s Initial Refusal to Interconnect with the Community 
Center’s Solar Project in Violation of PSL § 66-j 
 

On August 11, 2021, FIEC President Chris Finan sent an email to the Community Center 

that stated his “understanding that contractors have been engaged by the Community Center to 

start structural changes to the roof of the building you lease from FIDCO,” and requested the 
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Community Center “refrain from doing any work until FIDCO has had a chance to review this 

project.”12 Notably, Mr. Finan sent his August 11 email to the Community Center in his capacity 

as both general manager of FIDCO and president of FIUC. 

The next day, August 12, 2021, the Community Center sent a letter to FIEC explaining that 

the referenced construction project involved, among other things, installation of “non-structural 

solar panels,” which would set “a good example to the community and to our children of what is 

the right thing to do given the current climate crisis.”13 

Six weeks later on September 27, 2021, FIEC sent a letter to the Community Center stating: 

Any customer planning a renewable generation facility that is designed to operate 
in parallel with a utility’s distribution network is required to file an application with 
the utility. The application ensures that the customer’s facility is properly designed 
and safe for interconnection. It also ensures that the distribution network is capable 
of managing the power flows that might be affected by the new source of 
generation.… 

Unfortunately, [FIEC] is not currently in a position to consider such applications…. 

Under the circumstances, we can only advise that you defer construction of a solar 
generation facility unless it is entirely off-grid.14 

FIEC thus took the nonsensical position that the Community Center could not construct the Solar 

Project without first submitting an interconnection application to FIEC – but that FIEC was “not 

currently in a position to consider such applications.” In other words, regardless of the 

technical/electrical specifications and other information in a customer’s application (which FIEC 

will not even “consider”), FIEC simply refuses to interconnect with any customer-owned solar 

electric generating equipment. FIEC’s position is in direct violation of PSL § 66-j. 

 
12  A copy of FEIC’s August 11, 2021 email (without attachment) is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 
13  A copy of the Community Center’s August 12, 2021 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 
14   A copy of FIEC’s September 27, 2021 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit D.  
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The Community Center does not accept FIEC’s unsubstantiated assertions that FIEC is 

subject to insurmountable technical impediments – somehow unique to FIEC among all utilities – 

that prevent interconnection of rooftop solar equipment that is otherwise ubiquitous in New York 

State. Accordingly, on or about October 16, 2021, the Community Center provided FIEC with 

technical drawings and electrical specifications demonstrating that interconnection of the inverter-

based Solar Project presented no reliability or safety concerns to FIEC’s system. 

On December 13, 2021, FIEC sent a letter to the Community Center that addressed the 

technical drawings and electrical specifications for the Solar Project: 

The materials provided show that the proposed solar facility is designed to operate 
in parallel with [FEIC’s] network. As a result, the facility can be programmed to 
feed power into [FIEC’s] network. Unfortunately, the network does not have the 
capabilities, at present, to safely monitor and manage a parallel generation source. 
Moreover, as a utility we cannot rely solely on customer-side capabilities to protect 
the network. 

Consequently, we are requiring that any rooftop solar facility be physically isolated 
from the network if the building in question is to remain interconnected with 
[FIEC’s] distribution network in order to draw commercial power at times when 
the solar facility is not producing power. 

In practical terms, this means that solar generation must be manually disconnected 
from all solar-powered circuits before those circuits can draw commercial power 
from our network. A manual disconnect should be simple to build into the design 
for Community Center solar …15 

FIEC’s position violates PSL § 66-j(2), which states that electric corporations such as FIEC “shall 

provide for the interconnection of solar … electric generating equipment … owned or operated by 

a customer-generator.” FIEC cannot simply refuse interconnection with the Solar Project based on 

FIEC’s unsubstantiated claims that it is incapable of safely monitoring and managing customer-

owned renewable generation because FIEC has failed to design, manage, maintain, and operate its 

system in compliance with PSL § 66-j. 

 
15   A copy of FIEC’s December 13, 2021 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit E. 
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Furthermore, FIEC’s demand that the Community Center’s Solar Project be “physically 

isolated” from FIEC’s system by a “manual disconnect” that would require the Property to be 

disconnected from FIEC’s system whenever the Property is drawing power from the CC Solar 

Project equipment also violates the PSL. By definition, the physical isolation of the CC Solar 

Project from FIEC’s system is not the “interconnection” required under PSL § 66-j. Under SIR § 

II.D, a utility may demand installation of a “disconnect switch” for interconnected DG facilities 

only for non-inverter-based systems of greater than 25 kW – which does not apply to the 24.8-kw 

inverter-based CC Solar Project. FIEC’s demand that the Community Center’s Solar Project 

include a “manual disconnect” switch also violates PSL § 66-j (5-a) (c), which prohibits FIEC 

from requiring the Community Center to comply with safety/performance standards beyond those 

established pursuant to Section 66-j. 

On December 20, 2021, the Community Center sent a letter to FIEC that explained the 

impracticality of FIEC’s “manual disconnect” demand but sought a path forward with FIEC: 

How can we work together to fulfill our common goals? We understand solar is 
new to FIUC and requires change and adaptation. We appreciate the unique 
challenges of managing electrical services on Fishers and value the hard work of 
the Utility Company employees. However, solar systems are being successfully 
used in countless communities across and the country and around the world, many 
with infrastructures far less robust than those on Fishers Island. Proven and reliable 
inverter technology has been used for many years.16 

On January 11, 2022, FIEC responded by repeating its demand that the CC Solar Project 

be isolated from FIEC’s system via a manual disconnect switch.17 Mr. Siebens stated the “manual 

disconnect does not need to be on the outside of the building,” which demonstrates FIEC’s demand 

 
16   A copy of the Community Center’s December 20, 2021 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit F. 
17  A copy of FIEC’s January 11, 2022 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit G. 
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is not for a “manual lockable disconnect switch … located on the outside of the customer’s 

premises” described in PSL § 66-j (5) (a) (ii). FIEC’s January 11 letter also stated: 

… no utility accedes to a customer request without assurance the customer will pay 
related costs that the utility is not otherwise obligated to incur. [FIEC] directed its 
consulting engineer to review the Project’s design, at the Community Center’s 
request and with its undertaking to cover the engineer’s fees. Your letter reneges 
on that undertaking. 

FIEC’s foregoing demand violates PSL § 66-j (3) (c), which prohibits FIEC from charging the 

Community Center more than $350 for installation of equipment necessary to protect the safety 

and adequacy of FIEC’s system. 

FIEC’s January 11, 2022 letter concluded by expressing FIEC’s doubts regarding “the 

economics of rooftop solar,” including (1) “the fairness of [FIEC’s] rate structure if customers 

with rooftop solar do not pay a share of the fixed costs for the distribution network,” and (2) “the 

commercial viability of generating and selling ‘green electrons’ on Fishers Island.” FIEC thus 

confirmed its objections to the Community Center’s Solar Project are primarily economic. 

On March 26, 2022, FIEC sent another letter to the Community Center reiterating its 

refusal to provide interconnection to the Solar Project but this time blaming the Commission: 

[FIEC’s] board reviewed this issue recently and it seems clear we have little choice 
because we have been advised that the Public Service Commission (“PSC”) will 
not permit an interconnection that allows solar and commercial power to operate in 
parallel unless there is a distribution or access charge to the customer for that type 
of interconnection.18 

FIEC’s March 26 letter also asserted that “it is not the goal of [FIEC] to discourage rooftop solar, 

but rate structures are driven largely by regulatory policies of the PSC.” FIEC’s letter stated it 

considered developing “a customized interconnection” that would resolve the supposed “technical 

and safety aspects of interconnecting” the CC Solar Project, but FIEC concluded “there is little 

 
18  A copy of FIEC’s March 26, 2022 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit H. 
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point in pursuing this” because “interconnection could not be used until a distribution charge in in 

place.” In other words, FIEC admits its objections to the CC Solar Project are primarily economic 

and no insurmountable technical impediments to interconnection exist. 

G. June – August 2022: FIEC Unreasonably Rejects the Community Center’s 
Interconnection Application for the CC Solar Project in Violation of PSL § 66-j 
 

On June 27, 2022, the Community Center sent a letter to FIEC that enclosed a completed 

New York State Standardized Interconnection Application for Interconnection for the CC Solar 

Project (“Application”) (a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit I). The Community Center’s 

Application contained all the documents and information required under the SIR. Importantly, the 

Community Center’s letter and Application explained that the Solar Project was designed as a 

“zero export” system, which means that it is technically incapable of feeding energy into FIEC’s 

distribution system. In other words, none of the solar energy generated by the Community Center’s 

Solar Project will be injected into FIEC’s grid. 

The Community Center’s June 27 letter also noted that if FIEC deemed the Application 

incomplete for any reason, FIEC was required to provide the Community Center with “a detailed 

explanation of the deficiencies identified and a list of the additional information required from the 

Community Center.” 

On July 12, 2022, FIEC’s counsel (Sam Laniado of Read and Laniado, LLP) sent a letter 

to the Community Center’s counsel (Jeffrey Kuhn of Harris Beach PLLC), which opined “that the 

SIR do not apply to FIEC,” and that “FIEC is, therefore, not required to follow the SIR.”19 

Importantly, the letter from FIEC’s counsel – which was FIEC’s only response to the Community 

Center’s Application – did not address the substance of the Application, did not identify any 

 
19  A copy of the July 12, 2022 letter from FIEC’s counsel is attached hereto as Exhibit J. 
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technical deficiencies regarding the CC Solar Project, did not request any additional information, 

and did not dispute the fact that the zero-export CC Solar Project could have absolutely no adverse 

impacts on the reliability or safety of FIEC’s distribution system. 

Consequently, on August 4, 2022, the Community Center sent a letter to FIEC, which 

summarized FIEC’s technically and legally baseless refusal to provide interconnection to the CC 

Solar Project in violation of PSL § 66-j.20 The Community Center’s August 4 letter notified FIEC 

“that the Community Center is proceeding with construction of the Solar Project as described in 

the Application … including obtaining all necessary permits from the Town of Southold.” The 

Community Center’s August 4 letter closed by inviting further discussion and reiterating the 

Community Center’s “hope that FIEC will do the right thing and cooperate to make this project a 

success and an example of how the Community Center and FIEC can work together to make the 

Fishers Island residents proud.” 

On August 16, 2022, FIEC sent a letter to the Community Center, which erroneously 

asserted for the first time that PSL § 66-j is inapplicable to FIEC and instead “applies solely to 

large investor-owned utilities.”21 FIEC’s August 16 letter also claimed that FIEC “cannot rely on 

a private system to protect the distribution grid from potential damage” because “doing so would 

be irresponsible to other customers relying on FIEC to provide safe and adequate service.” FIEC’s 

refusal to provide interconnection to the CC Solar Project because FIEC “cannot rely on a private 

system” of course violates PSL § 66-j and its implementing guidance, which establish objective 

safety standards for customer-owned solar electric generating equipment that protect utility 

distribution grids from potential damage. New York State’s realization of the policy objectives in 

 
20   A copy of the Community Center’s August 4, 2022 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit K. 
21  A copy of FIEC’s August 16, 2022 letter is attached hereto as Exhibit L. 
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the CLPA would be materially undermined if other utilities adopted FIEC’s unjustified refusal to 

interconnect with all customer-owned renewable energy generation. 

FIEC’s August 16 letter also demonstrated again that FIEC’s refusal to provide 

interconnection to the CC Solar Project is based primarily on its perceived business self-interest: 

The economic impact of allowing parallel operation of solar power and FIEC’s 
commercial power would be adverse to customers who do not have solar generation 
unless FIEC’s tariffs are changed to charge customers with rooftop solar 
appropriately for interconnections that allow such operation. Absent a proper tariff 
structure, customers with solar generation will benefit from interconnection to 
commercial power without paying their fair share of costs for maintaining the 
power network and electric service. FIEC would be forced to raise rates on all 
customers to subsidize, in effect, renewable generation. 

FIEC’s closed its August 16 letter by threatening to terminate the Community Center’s electric 

service if it proceeded with the CC Solar Project: 

FIEC has cautioned the Community Center about proceeding with the installation 
[of the Solar Project] since it first formally reached out to the Community Center 
in a letter via email on September 27, 2021. … Further, please be aware that FIEC 
has authority under its tariff to disconnect service to a customer if an 
interconnection is made that FIEC deems unsafe or in violation of its tariff. 

H. FIEC Threatens to Terminate Electric Service to the Burnham Residence if Mr. Burnham 
Installs the Proposed Garage Solar Project 
 

In November 2021, engineering and architectural contractors working with Mr. Burnham 

applied to the Town of Southold Building Department for a building permit for the proposed 

Garage Solar Project at the Burnham Residence. Mr. Burnham’s application included detailed 

technical drawings and electrical engineering specifications for the proposed Garage Solar Project, 

which are attached hereto as Exhibit M. 

On November 17, 2021, the Town of Southold issued a Building Permit for construction 

and installation of Mr. Burnham’s proposed Garage Solar Project at the Burnham Residence (a 

copy of the Building Permit is attached hereto as Exhibit N). 
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On July 5, 2022, Mr. Burnham’s engineering contractor emailed the technical drawings 

and electrical specifications for the proposed Garage Solar Project to FIEC Superintendent Jay 

Cushing. The information provided to FIEC demonstrated that the proposed Garage Solar Project 

is a 4.56-kW inverter-based system. Importantly, similar to the Community Center’s proposed 

Solar Project, Mr. Burnham’s proposed Garage Solar Project was designed as a “zero export” 

system. The Garage Solar Project would include an automatic transfer switch that would render 

the system technically incapable of feeding energy into FIEC’s distribution system. The Garage 

Solar Project would thus be an “off grid” operation, which would only use power from the grid 

when the batteries were low and needed to be charged. 

Forty-one minutes after receiving the technical drawings and electrical specifications for 

Mr. Burnham’s proposed Garage Solar Project on July 5, Mr. Cushing sent a reply email on behalf 

of FIEC that stated as follows: 

Fishers Island Utility does not have any applications for this type of installation. 
We currently do not allow any installations of solar with or without transfer 
switches. If the building has power supplied from Fishers Island electric, it is not 
allowed, and power would be disconnected if installed.22 

Similar to its treatment of the Community Center, FIEC not only flatly refused to provide 

interconnection to Mr. Burnham’s proposed Garage Solar Project (in violation of PSL § 66-j), but 

FIEC also threatened to terminate electric service to the Burnham Residence if Mr. Burnham 

installed the Garage Solar Project. FIEC made that threat notwithstanding that the Town of 

Southold had already issued a Building Permit for Mr. Burnham’s proposed Garage Solar Project. 

  

 
22   A copy of FIEC’s July 5, 2022 email is attached hereto as Exhibit O. 
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II. Standard of Review 

Under 16 NYCRR § 13.15, “if a customer is unable to reach a satisfactory resolution of a 

dispute with a utility, the customer may complain, either orally or in writing, to the commission, 

pursuant to” 16 NYCRR Part 12. In turn, 16 NYCRR § 12.1 (a) provides that “any utility customer 

may file a complaint with, or ask a question of, the commission relating to his or her electric … 

service, when the customer believes he or she has not obtained a satisfactory resolution of a dispute 

with a utility regulated by the commission.”  

A complaint to the Commission may involve, among other things, “service problems, and 

other matters relating to utility service.”23 A complaint should provide “basic information to the 

commission’s Office of Consumer Services to the complaint can be investigated,” and the 

customer making a complaint “is responsible for providing staff with any facts that he or she 

possesses in support of his or her position.”24 

“Should [DPS] staff determine that an onsite inspection or test is required, he or she may 

order a test or inspection. This work may be done by staff and/or by utility staff at the direction of 

commission staff.”25 

III. FIEC Should Be Ordered to Provide Interconnection to the Community Center’s and 
Mr. Burnham’s Solar Projects in Accordance with PSL § 66-j 
 
As a private IOU/electric corporation, FIEC is required under PSL § 66-j (2) to “provide 

for the interconnection of solar … electric generating equipment … owned or operated by a 

customer generator.” FIEC’s flat and unreasonable refusal to provide interconnection to the 

Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s proposed Solar Projects – and to instead demand that the 

 
23  16 NYCRR § 12.1 (a). 
24  16 NYCRR § 12.1 (c). 
25  16 NYCRR § 12.1 (d). 
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Community Center’s Solar Project operate un-interconnected/“off grid” via a manual disconnect 

switch – violates PSL § 66-j (2). 

FIEC initially told the Community Center on September 27, 2021, that submission of an 

application demonstrating that the Solar Project was “properly designed and safe for 

interconnection” was a prerequisite for interconnection – but that FIEC was unable to “consider” 

any such application. FIEC’s nonsensical position confirmed its total refusal to provide 

interconnection in violation of PSL § 66-j. 

Similarly, FIEC told Mr. Burnham’s engineering contractor on July 5, 2022, that FIEC 

“does not have any applications” for customer-owned solar electric generating equipment – and 

that FIEC simply does “not allow any installations of solar with or without transfer switches.” 

FIEC’s flat refusal to provide interconnection to Mr. Burnham’s proposed Garage Solar Project 

also violates PSL § 66-j. 

The Community Center and Mr. Burnham have provided detailed technical information 

and electrical engineering specifications to FIEC demonstrating their zero-export inverted-based 

Solar Projects can operate in parallel with FIEC’s distribution system in a manner that will have 

absolutely no adverse impacts on reliability or safety. With respect to the Community Center, FIEC 

has ignored that technical information/electrical engineering specifications and instead responded 

by repeatedly demanding that the CC Solar Project be “physically isolated” from FIEC’s system 

via a manual switch that will disconnect the Community Center’s Property from FIEC’s grid 

whenever the Solar Project is producing power. FIEC claims requiring the CC Solar Project to 

operate entirely “off grid” is necessary because FIEC “cannot rely on a private system to protect 
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the distribution grid from potential damage.”26 FIEC’s position violates PSL § 66-j in numerous 

respects. 

As noted, Section 66-j (2) requires FIEC to “provide for the interconnection of solar … 

electric generating equipment … owned or operated by a customer-generator.” FIEC cannot flout 

that statutory mandate merely by making unfounded claims that FIEC “cannot rely on a private 

system to protect the distribution grid from potential damage.” The Commission has promulgated 

detailed technical standards and electrical specifications to ensure that customer-owned solar 

energy equipment is operated in a manner that protects the distribution grid from potential damage. 

The Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s proposed Solar Projects comply with all those 

standards – and FIEC has never claimed otherwise. 

FIEC’s demand that the Community Center’s Solar Project operate “off grid” and be 

“physically isolated” from FIEC’s system by a manual disconnect switch also violates the 

requirement under Section 66-j (2) that FIEC “provide for interconnection” of the Solar Project. 

Physical isolation of the CC Solar Project from the distribution grid is not “interconnection.” 

Nothing in Section 66-j authorizes FIEC to condition continued service to the Community Center’s 

Property on incorporating a manual disconnect switch into the CC Solar Project’s design – and 

Section 66-j (5-a) (c) prohibits FIEC from requiring the Community Center to comply with 

purported safety conditions beyond those established pursuant to Section 66-j. 

FIEC’s self-serving business arguments do not excuse FIEC’s violation of the 

interconnection mandate under Section 66-j. FIEC claims the “economic impact” of the Solar 

Projects – i.e., reduced demand by the Community Center (or the Burnham Residence) for 

electricity provided by FIEC – “would be adverse to customers who do not have solar 

 
26   See FIEC’s August 16, 2022 letter (Exhibit L); FIEC’s December 13, 2021 letter (Exhibit E). 
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generation.”27 FIEC has provided no substantiation for that claim or any of its other dubious 

assertions of adverse economic/business effects of the Solar Projects. The proposed Solar Projects 

are designed as a “zero export” systems that are technically incapable of feeding energy into 

FIEC’s distribution system – and the Community Center and Mr. Burnham are thus not proposing 

net metering. FIEC’s argument that it can refuse to provide interconnection to the Solar Projects 

(or any other customer-owned renewable energy equipment) because they will result in the 

Community Center or Mr. Burnham buying less non-renewable electricity from FIEC is legally 

baseless and contrary to New York State’s climate change policy. 

After the Community Center informed FIEC that FIEC’s refusal to provide interconnection 

to the Solar Project violated PSL § 66-j, FIEC’s counsel responded by erroneously asserting that 

Section 66-j “applies solely to large investor-owned utilities” but not FIEC.28 FIEC is incorrect. 

The Commission order cited by FIEC states “net metering is currently offered to customer-

generators of investor-owned utilities under [PSL] § 66-j and 66-l,” but “the PSL does not apply 

to municipal utilities … in this respect.”29 FIEC is not a municipal utility. Rather, FIEC is an 

IOU.30 Consequently, the decision cited by FIEC actually confirms that Section 66-j applies to 

FIEC as an IOU. 

Consequently, the Commission should order FIEC to provide interconnection to the 

Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s proposed Solar Projects as required under PSL § 66-j 

(2).  

 
27   FIEC’s August 16, 2022 letter at 2 (Exhibit L). 
28   FIEC’s August 16, 2022 letter at 2 (Exhibit L). 
29   Case 16-E-0178, Tariff filing by Village of Westfield, Order Approving Tariff Amendments with 

Modifications (Issued July 14, 2016), at 4 (cited in Footnote 4 of FIEC’s August 16, 2022 letter [Exhibit 
L]).   

30   FIEC 2020 Rate Order at 14; Case 09-M-0311, supra, Order Approving Tariff Amendments and 
Ordering Modifications, at 10, Appendix B.  
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IV. FIEC’s Threats to Terminate the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s Electric 
Service if They Proceed with the Solar Projects Violates 16 NYCRR §§ 11.4 and 13.3 
and FIEC’s Tariff 

 
After the Community Center informed FIEC on August 4, 2022, that it was proceeding 

with the Solar Project pursuant to PSL § 66-j, FIEC responded on August 16 by threatening to 

terminate the Community Center’s electric service if it proceeded with the Solar Project.31 

Similarly, on July 5, 2022, FIEC threatened to terminate electric service to the Burnham Residence 

if the proposed Garage Solar Project was installed.32 FIEC’s threat to terminate the Community 

Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s electric service violates both 16 NYCRR §§ 11.4 and 13.3 and FIEC’s 

tariff. 

Section 13.3 (a) establishes the conditions pursuant to which an electric utility like FIEC 

may terminate service to non-residential customers like the Community Center. Leaf Nos. 19 and 

20 of FIEC’s tariff, which address “Discontinuance of Service – Non-Residential Customers,” are 

substantively identical to 16 NYCRR § 13.3 (a). Most of the conditions for termination of non-

residential service in Section 13.3 (a) and FIEC’s tariff relate to non-payment of amounts due or 

tampering with meters and are thus inapplicable here. Section 13.3 (a) (1) (v) allows for service 

termination when a non-residential customer “fails to comply with a provision of the utility’s tariff 

which permits the utility to refuse to supply or to terminate service.” There is no provision of 

FIEC’s tariff that would allow FIEC to terminate service if the Community Center proceeds with 

installation of the Solar Project.  

Section 11.4 (a) establishes the conditions pursuant to which an electric utility like FIEC 

may terminate service to residential customers like Mr. Burnham. Leaf Nos. 14 to 18 of FIEC’s 

 
31   FIEC’s August 16, 2022 letter at 3 (Exhibit L). 
32   See Exhibit O. 
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tariff, which address “Discontinuance of Service – Residential Customers,” are substantively 

identical to 16 NYCRR § 11.4 (a). Most of the conditions for termination of residential service in 

Section 11.4 (a) and FIEC’s tariff relate to non-payment of amounts due and are thus inapplicable 

here. There is no provision of Section 11.4 (a) or FIEC’s tariff that would allow FIEC to terminate 

service if Mr. Burnham proceeds with installation of the Garage Solar Project.  

Consequently, FIEC’s threats to terminate the Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s 

electric service if they proceed with their Solar Projects violated both 16 NYCRR §§ 11.4 (a) and 

13.3 (a) and FIEC’s tariff. 

V. FIEC Should be Directed to Provide Interconnection for Up To 200 Kilowatts of 
Customer-Owned Solar Electric Generating Equipment on Fishers Island While 
FIEC Evaluates the Potential Need for Improvements or Modernization of Its 
Infrastructure to Accommodate Further Renewable Energy Generation 

 
FIEC’s August 16, 2022 letter to the Community Center stated that FIEC had “plans to 

modernize its distribution system,” which include “engineering and rate studies intended to 

provide, among other goals, the capability to safely allow parallel operation of network power and 

renewable generation in an economically fair and sustainable way.” However, consistent with 

FIEC’s historic opposition to customer-owned renewable energy generation, FIEC’s “plans” are 

vague, open-ended, and seemingly unlikely to come to meaningful fruition for years.  

On November 30, 2021, FIEC filed a verified petition seeking authorization from the 

Commission for FIEC to impose a “system improvement charge” on its customers to pay for, 

among other things, (1) FIEC’s acquisition, installation, and operation of “Automated Metering 

Infrastructure” (or “AMI”), and (2) an engineering study of FIEC’s infrastructure and development 

of a long-term modernization plan.33 FIEC’s SIC Petition stated (at 1) that “customer pressure is 

 
33   Case 21-E-0580, Petition of Fishers Island Electric Corporation for Authority to Impose a System 

Improvement Charge and to Incur Indebtedness for a Term in Excess of Twelve Months Pursuant to 



 

23 
 

growing for FIEC to modernize its infrastructure to accommodate renewable generation on-island 

in order to mitigate rising power costs and address concerns with climate change.” FIEC’s SIC 

Petition also stated (at 2) that “usage data and modeling” derived from the AMI “will help in 

managing the risking peak demand each summer and, eventually, the integration of on-island 

power generation from renewable energy sources.” (Emphasis added.) FIEC’s SIC Petition 

provided no timeline for when it would “eventually” allow renewable energy generation in its 

service territory – and nothing has happened in Case 21-E-0580 in the nine months since FIEC 

filed the SIC Petition on November 30, 2021. FIEC is “slow rolling” this process. 

Fishers Island residents can neither be denied their right to develop renewable energy nor 

prevented from working to achieve New York State’s climate change objectives by a recalcitrant 

utility. The Commission should direct FIEC to provide immediate interconnection for up to 200 

kilowatts of customer-owned solar electric generating equipment on Fishers Island (including the 

Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s Solar Projects). FIEC can then use the data from that 

modest amount of distributed solar generation to determine whether any additional improvements 

or modernization of its infrastructure are necessary to accommodate further renewable generation 

on Fishers Island. 

VI. Conclusion 
 
Based on the foregoing, the Community Center and Mr. Burnham respectfully request that 

the Commission issue an order (1) directing FIEC to provide interconnection with the Community 

Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s proposed Solar Projects as mandated by PSL § 66-j, and in manner 

that does not impose any illegal technical or economic requirements on the Community Center, 

 
Section 65 and 69 of the Public Service Law, Verified Petition (Filed November 30, 2021) (“SIC 
Petition”). 
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Mr. Burnham, or the Solar Projects, (2) directing FIEC to provide interconnection for up to 200 

kilowatts of customer-owned solar electric generating equipment on Fishers Island (including the 

Community Center’s and Mr. Burnham’s Solar Projects) while FIEC evaluates whether any 

improvements or modernization of its infrastructure are necessary to accommodate further 

renewable generation, and (3) providing the Community Center and Mr. Burnham such other relief 

as the Commission determines appropriate. 

Dated:  September 6, 2022 
 Albany, New York 

HARRIS BEACH PLLC 

 
 By:____________________________ 

Jeffrey D. Kuhn 
677 Broadway – Suite 1101 
Albany, New York 12207 
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